
Developing a State of Minds 

RESOLUTION 

concerning 

FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE 

April 5,2001 

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS 10a-99 - reviews and 
establishes fees annually for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems 
necessary, and 

WHEREAS, The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program 
for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate 
in sponsored activities, and 

WHEREAS, The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived for full-time students if 
they provide a properly executed university waiver signed by the student or by a 
parent or legal guardian, if the student is a minor, which attests to the fact that 
they have adequate sickness insurance coverage from an insurance carrier 
licensed to operate in the United States and identifies the carrier and the policy 
number of the alternative insurance, and 

WHEREAS, The United States Government has established required standards for accident 
and sickness insurance protection for participants in the exchange visitors 
program and for international students on J-1 visas, and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System has 
authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies with 
federal requirements, and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees has established a mandatory accident insurance program 
for part-time, matriculated students who avail themselves of the opportunity to 
participate in student activities sponsored by one of the four universities, and 

WHEREAS, Accident insurance will be non-mandatory for all other part-time students, and 

WHEREAS, Part-time students will be able to participate in the Accident and Sickness 
Insurance Program at their option directly with the insurance provider, and 

WHEREAS, At the time of passage of Board Resolution #2000-102, FY2001-02 Tuition and Fees 

0 Schedules for Connecticut State University Students Tier 113 11, renewal rates for the 
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CSU Accident and Sickness Insurance Program had not yet been established for 
FY2001-02, and 

WHEREAS, The Chancellor of the Connecticut State University System has contracted with 
the American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut to be the provider for the CSU 
Student Accident and Sickness Insurance Program, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That student accident and sickness insurance provided through the Connecticut 
State University System will be mandatory for all full-time students except 
where appropriately waived and student accident insurance will be mandatory 
for matriculated part-time students involved in university recognized or 
sponsored activities, and be it further 

RESOLVED, That the accident and sickness insurance fee rates reflected in the following table 
are effective for FY2001-02. 

2001-02 Accident and Sickness Pr 

Domestic Students: 
Full-time - Accident 
Full-time - Sickness 
Spouse Accident and Sickness 
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness 

International Students (J1 Visa): 
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness 
Spouse Accident and Sickness 
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 

Matriculated Part-time Students: 
"On-Campus" Accident 

English Language Institute: 
Students & Scholars Only 
Student in the English Language Institute 
Spouse Only 
Child(ren) Only 

qram Rates - 

Guarantee Trust Life Insurance 
Company 

9/1/01 to 1 9/1/01 to I 1/21/02 to 

'0' 1 
Monthly 

I I I I 

*Current one-year rates; underwritten by the CNA Insurance Company 
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Tultlon, Extension Fee and  Common Fee Schedule 

M 2001-02 Recommendat~ons, M 200001 Rates and Percentage Change M 2000-01/FY 200142 
Tuit ion 3.996;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 26.6%;Ext.Fee 11.8%; Undergrad S tuden t  Activity Fee 17.636;Grad S tuden t  Activity Fee 12.1''; Housing 4.0%; F w d  2.9%; 

Residence Hall Social Fee d3%;Information Technology Fee 20.0% 

UNDERGRADUATE 
* ---.-. 

IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL 

GRADUATE ..-. -------... -.-.-. - ...--..----- - - --.-..-- -- .-.----..- 
IN-STATE OUT-OFSTATE NE REGIONAL 

M 200142 (Recommended) 
Tuition 
University Fee 
University General Fee"' 
lnformation T~hnoiogy Fee 
Student Activity Fee 
Sickness insurance 

Total, Commuting Student 

Housmg (Double)' $3,466 $3,466 3,466 $3,466 $3.466 3,466 
Food Sew~ce 2532 2332 2532 2,532 2,532 2,532 
Residence Hall Socrai Fee 34 34 34 34 34 - 34 - 

Total, Res~dent Student $10,687 $16,6M) $11,8M) $11,187 $17,136 $12573 - - - - w 

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) 
Registration Fee (Per semester) 

Confirmation Deposit (appl~ed to Tuition Fee) $150 $154 $150 $150 $150 $150 

M 200001 (Current Rates) 
Tuition $2,142 
University Fee 659 
University General Fee 944 
information Technology Fee 125 
Student Activity Fee 102 
Sickness Insurance 257 

Total, Commuting Student 54.229 

Housing (Double) $3,332 
Food Sewice 2,460 
Residence Hall Social Fee 32 

Total, Resident Student $10,053 - 

$/Y. Change - Commutmg Student $426/ 101% 
$/%Change - Res~dent Student $634/ 63% 
$/%Change - Ext (Per Cred~t Hr ) $20 / 11 8% 

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour).' 
Registration Fee (Per semester) 

$656/ 63% 
w /  53% 
$25 / 128% 

Confirmation Deposit (applied toTuition Fee) $90 

W 6 /  65% 
$BYI / 54% 
$20/  118% 

$488 / 81% 
W 6 /  55% 
$25 / 128% 

includes an HBO fee of $3. 
" Extens~on Fee mcludes a $5 00 Information Technology Fee. '.' Includes a $150 Intramural/Recreation/Athletr Fee 

Fmme PlorelFAD120011Mor 3WAtlmhmeol b Fee Sched Reso (CCSU) 

$467 / 8 8% 
5673 / 61% 
$20/  118% 

54%/ 92% 
$ W /  6.1% 
$25 / lZm 



Tuition, Extension Fee and  Common Fee Schedule 

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 2000-01/M 2001-02 
Tuit ion 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%,Gen Fee L.L%;ExtFee lO.I%;Housing .!%$%;Food 6.O%;Information Technology Fee 20.0% 

UNDERGRADUATE --- ..------ --------.-.------.- GRADUATE ---- *--.--.-----. - .---- --------.------ 
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL 

----------.--------A- - -* ---. ----- -------.--.-.--.- 
M 2001-02 (Recommended) 

Tuition $2226 $7,204 3,339 $ 2 m  $7,726 4,158 

University Fee 682 1,677 682 682 1,677 682 

Un~versity General Fee 917 917 917 917 917 917 

Infomatlon Technology Fee 150 150 150 150 150 150 

Student Actlvlty Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120 

Sickness Insurance 282 282 282 282 u12 282 

Total, Commuting Student $4377 $10350 $5,490 54.923 $10,872 $ 6 , ~  

H o u s q  (Double) $3,403 $3,403 3,403 $3,403 $3,403 3.403 

Food Service 2776 2776 2776 2,776 2776 2776 

Residence Hall Soc~al Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10 

Total, Res~dent Student $10,566 $16539 $11,679 - - $11,112 - $17,061 - $12,498 - 
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) 
Registration Fee (Per semester) 

Confirmation Deposit (applied to Tu~tion Fee) $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 

FY 2000-01 (Current Rates) 
Tuition 
University Fee 
University General Fee 
Information Technology Fee 
Student Activity Fee 
Sickness Insurance 

Total, Commuting Student 

Housing (Double) 
Food Service 
Res~dence Hall Social Fee 

Total, Resldent Student 

$286 / 4.7% 
$615 / 5.2% 

Extenaton Fee (Per Cred~t Hour) 
Regnstrat~on Fee (Per semester) 

$454 / 4.4% 
$783 / 4.8% 

Finmce %arelFAD/?COllMar JOlAnochment to Fee Sr hed R e l o  ECSU) 

Finance Shore Fee Request FY02 Attachment to Fee Schnd Reso ECSU 

$/Yn Change - Commuting Student $214 / 5.1% 
$/YO Change Resident Student $543 / 54% 

$255 / 4.9% 
$584 / 5.3% 

$434 1 4.4% 
$763 / 4.8% 

$/%Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $17 / 10.1% 

$234 / 5.0% 
$563 1 5.3% 

$17 / 10.1% $18 / 9.9% $18 / 9.9% $17 / 10.1% $18 / 9.9% 



- 
Tuikm. Exlensn,n Fee and Comnm Fee Schnlule 
FY 20(11-V2 Rm>mmendahcms, FY MUMI Rater and Pw'ercenlage &ngc FY 2M001/FY Za)lUZ 
Tuition 3 9%,Unrv Fee 3 5%,Gen F n  SB%,Ext Fee 14 S%,Houdng 3 6%,Food 4 0%,lnformation Technology fer !MO% 

UNDERGRADUATE .----*--*.--..........A.....--.-A.-...**v...-.--....-..*----.--.--- ---------- .-.. GRADUATE ..-.--.--.---------.. * 

IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL 

-----.-----.----7.-------------.--.-.-- - -------------- .... 
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL 

- 
FY 2 W l 4  (Recommended) 

Tuthnn $2,226 $7,204 53339 

Universtly Fee 682 1.677 682 
Unlverslty General Fee 859 859 859 

Informanon Technology Fee 1M 1% 150 

Student Actwtty Fee I10 I10 110 

Sackners Insurance 282 282 282 
Total, Commuung Student $ 4,309 $ 10,282 $ 5,422 

Housing (Double) 
Food Servtce 
Residenre Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 

Total, Rerident Student $ 10,593 $ 16566 11,706 - 
Exmsion Fee (Per Credit Hour) ' $190 
MBA -am (Part-time per credit Hour) 
MBA Pmgram (Full-time per TrI-mester) 
MBA Program-Accounting Option (Part-time per credit Hour) 
MBA Program-Acmuntlng Option (Per semester) 
Regasbation Fee (Per semester) 345.50 

Confirmation Depmit (applied toTuition Fee) $150 $150 $150 

FY2W001 (Current Rates) 
Tuition $2,142 
University Fee 659 
University General Fee 818 
Information Technulogy Fee 125 
Student Activity Fee 106 
Sickness Insurance 257 

Total, Commuting Student 14,107 

Housmg (Double) U.287 
Food Sewre 2,722 
Residence Hall S n a l  Fee M 

Total. Resadent Student $10.166 

S 270 1 4.6% 

$ 495 / 4.1% 
150 / 25.3% 
UO 1 12.0% 
~ 7 7  / 12.8% 
UO 1 12.0% 

U77 / 12.8% 

Erknsim Fee(Per Credit Hour)' $166 
MBA PrcsTam (Pnrt-hme per credit Hour) 
MBA Program (Full-time per Td-mester) 
MBA Program.Acmunting OpUon (Part.nme per credit Hour) 
MBA Program-kcounting Option (Per semester) 
Regisbation Fee (Per semeoter) 145 

$/%Change - Commuting Student $ 202 / 4.9% 
I/% Change - Resident Student $ 427 / 4.2% 
1/70 Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $24 / 145% 
$/%Change - MBA Pmgrsrn (Percredit Hr.) 
$/k Change - MBA Program (Per Tri-rnester) 
$/%Change - MBA Prcg.-Acmunting (Per Credit Hr.) 
5/96 Change - MBA Pq.-Accounting (Per Semester) 

Confirmatton Deposit (applied toTuition Fee) $%I 

$ 218 / 4.8% 
$ 443 / 4.2% 
150 / 253% 
UO / 12.0% 

$270 / 12.0% 
$30 / 12.0% 

$270 / 12.0% 

Extenr~m Fw ~nclude  15 per credit hour Informahon Technology Fee 

Flnance Share Fee Requesi FYM Anocinnent to Fee Sched Reso SCSU 

$ 4% / 4.2% 
$ b63 / 4.0% 

$50 / 253% 
UO / 12.0% 

1620 / 12.0% 
$30 / 12.0% 

1620 / 12.0% 

$ 422 / 43% 
$ 7 / 4.1% 

$24 / 14.5% 

S 243 1 4.7% 
$468 / 4.2% 

$24 / 14.5% 



Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule 

FY 2001-02 Recommendations, FY 2000-01 Rates and Percentage Change FY 200M)l/FY 2001-02 
Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee BA%;Ext.Fee 11.4°/o;Housing 5.3%;Food S.O%;lnformation Technology Fee 20.0% 

UNDERGRADUATE - -.----.-- *---------.--.---.-- GRADUATE - .-.-. 
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL 

------ --.-.-..-. ..-----.-----. * 

FY 2001-02 (Recommended) 
Tultton $2226 $7204 $3,339 $2.772 $7,726 $4,158 
Untvem~ty Fee 682 1,677 Mn 682 1,677 682 

Universtty General Fee 937 937 937 937 937 937 
lnfamatton Ted\nology Fee 150 150 150 150 150 150 
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 115 115 115 
Sickness Insurance 282 282 282 282 282 282 

Total, Commuhng Student $4,397 $10,370 $5510 54,933 $10887 $6,324 

Housing W b l e )  
Fwd Service 
Residence Hall Social Fee 

$3,426 $3,426 $3,426 SA26 $3,426 $3,426 
2512 2512 2512 2512 2512 2512 

20 20 20 20 20 20 

Total, Resident Student $10.3S5 516328 SllA68 $10,896 $16845 ElZB2 - - - - - 
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) 
Regjstration Fee (Per semester) 

Confirmation Depos~t (appl~ed to Tult~on Fee) $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 

FY 200M)l (Current Rates) 
Tuition 
University Fee 
University General Fee 
Infamation Tedrnology Fee 
Student Activity Fk 
Sickness Insurance 

Total, Commuting Student 

Housing (Double) 
Food Service 
Residence Hall Social Fw 

Total, Res~dent Student 

Extension Fee (Per Credit H<wr) 
Registration Fee (Per urnester) 

$4701 45% 
$761 / 4 7% 

$250 I 53% 
$541 / 5.2% 

Confirmation Deposit (applted toTu~t~on Fee) 

U 0 2 /  50% 
$593 / 51% 

$27l / 5 2% 
$562 1 52% 

$/%Change - Commut~ng Student $230 / 5 5% 
$I% Change - Res~dent Student $521 / 53% 

F m e  ShoeiFAD12001/Mor ml~nocment lo Fee Sr hed Reso W S U )  

Finance Share Fee Request FV02 Attachment to Fee Sched Reso WCSU 

$450 / 4 5% 
$741 / 48% 

$201 103% $20/ 114% $I% Change - Ext (Per Credlt Hr ) $20/ 114% $20 / 11 4% $20 / 103% $20 / 103% 



TIER 11 FEES SCHEDULE N 2001-02 

Appliution Fee (one time) 

Bad Check Penalty (per m - 1  

Late Fee (per occurrence) 

Transaipt Fee (per occurrence) 

TeacherCeit/Transcript Eval. Fee 

Accident and Sickness Insurance 

Part-time Students 

international Students on J-1 Visas 

Accident Ins. - Matriculated FT Students 

Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) * 

Lost ID Card Fee-Resident 
Lost ID Card Fee-Non Resident 

Applied Music Fee (max./sem.) 

Undergraduate (1/2 hr./l hr. lesson) 

Graduate (1/2 hr./l hr. lesson) 

utilus  use^ Fee (per semester)**' 

On-campus residents 

Off-campus residents 

Cooperative Education Fee (per semester) 

Installment Payment Program 

* Regular h.anscnpt fee to remaln at $3.00; Transcript-on-demand fee to increase to $10.00. 

"Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of semester;20% of 
housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of semester(ex. Is based on double room) 

wCCSU's Fitness Center may be charged at rates up to $40 per semester or $70 per year. 

WESTERN 

F i l  Year 

uxw)-o1 2001-02 

$40 $40 

25 25 

50 50 

3 3 

35 35 

399 438 
412 452 

36 40 

163/326 171/342 

0 0 
0 0 

300/400 300/400 

300/400 300/400 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

60 60 

SOUTHERN 

Fiscal Year 

CENTRAL 

Fiscal Year 

EASTERN 

F i a l  Year 

200041 2001-02 

$40 $40 

25 25 

50 50 

3 3 

0 0 

399 438 
412 452 

36 40 

165/330 175/345 

10 10 
10 10 

300/400 300/400 

300/400 300/400 

40 40 
40 40 

200 200 

55 60 

2000-01 2001-02 

$40 $40 

25 25 

50 50 

3 3 

0 0 

399 438 
412 452 

36 40 

162/323 172/343 

15 15 
10 10 

O/O o/o 

O/O O/O 

0 0 
0 0 

100 100 

25 25 

2001-02 

$40 $40 

25 25 

50 50 

3/10 3/10 

0 0 

399 438 
412 452 

36 40 

165/329 170/340 

10 10 
10 10 

o/o o/o 

0/0 O/O 

40 40 
50 50 

0 0 

60 60 



Parking Plan Fee (per semester) 

Undergraduate 

Graduate 
Part-Time Students 
Per Credit Hour 

Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester) 

Undergraduate 
Graduate 

Nat l  Smdent Exchange Application Fee 

Study Abroad Application Fee (per semester) 

Undergraduate 

Graduate 

Study Abroad Placement Fee (persemester) 

Undergraduate 
Graduate 

Graduate Conhnuing Enrollment Fee: 
Graduate Resident (per semester) 
Graduate Nonresident (per semester) 
Part-time Matriculating (per semester) - .. 

duate Re-entry Fee: 
Graduate Resident (per occurrence) 
Graduate Nonresident (per occurrence) 
Part-time (per occurrence) 

Grapluc Design Lab Fee (per year) 

Commencement Fee 

Recreation Faalities Fee (per semester) # 

# C W s  Recreation Faalities Fee may be charged at rates up to $50 per semester or $100 per year 

WESTERN 

Fiscal Year 

2000-01 2001-02 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

CENTRAL 

Fiscal Year 

2000-01 2001-02 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

150 150 
150 150 

0 0 

75 75 
75 75 

75 75 
75 75 

40 40 
40 40 
40 40 

50 50 
50 50 
50 50 

250 250 

50 50 

EASTERN 

Fiscal Year 

200041 2001-02 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

150 150 
150 150, 

100 100 

25 25 

25 25 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

125 125 

0 0 

SOUTHERN 

Fiscal Year 

2000-01 2001-02 

15 15 
15 15 
7.50 7.50 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

40 40 
40 40 
40 40 

50 50 
50 50 
50 50 

0 0 

0 0 



STAFF REPORT FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

ITEM @ Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance. 

BACKGROUND 
Under current Board policy all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness insurance, 
with the exception that sickness insurance may be waived under certain conditions. Accident insurance is 
mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in university recognized or sponsored 
organizations' activities. Coverage is provided through the universities at a reasonable cost. Other 
students may avail themselves of the coverage. 

ANALYSIS 
American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut was selected in February 1999, to be the provider for the 
Student Accident and Sickness Insurance program for Academic Year 1999-00 with an option for 
Academic Year (AY) 2000-01 and 2001-02. The underwriter is the Guarantee Trust Life Insurance 
Company of Glenview, Illinois. The original rate agreement for AY2001-02 did not provide for a rate cap 
over the AY2000-01 rates; however, subsequent negotiation with the provider resulted in a cap of no 
more than 10% over the AY2000-01 rates. American Phoenix has provided the rate schedule for AY2001- 
02, shown below. The renewal rates represent the full 10% increase. 

"On-Campus" Accident 

2001 -02 Accident and Sickness Program Rates 

"Current one-year rates; underwritten by the CNA Insurance Company 

Domestic Students: 
Full-time - Accident 
Full-time - Sickness 
Spouse Accident and Sickness 
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness 

International Students (J1 Visa): 
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness 
Spouse Accident and Sickness 
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 

Matriculated Part-time Students: 

English Language Institute: 
Students & Scholars Only 
Student in the English Language Institute 
Spouse Only 
Child(ren) Only 

Mandatory coverage will be provided through the universities. All other coverage will be obtained 
through American Phoenix Corporation. 

AY2000-Ol* 

$ 76 
257 
450 
230 
399 

412 
475 
475 

Guarantee Trust Life Insurance 
Company 

$ 36 
36 
56 
64 

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION 
Approve the fee schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance. 

9/1/01 to 
8/31/02 

$ 83 
282 
495 
253 
438 

452 
522 
522 

9/1/01 to 
1/20/02 

$ 41.50 
118 
275 
145 
185 

185 
202 
202 

1/21/02 to 
8/31/02 

$ 41.50 
164 
275 
145 
253 

267 
320 
320 


